made reflects the conditions that existed on the transaction date. At each reporting
date, possible changes or events subsequent to the relevant transaction are
assessed and if this assessment implies a change in the investment’s fair value, the
valuation is adjusted accordingly. The transaction-based valuations are frequently
assessed using multiples of comparable traded companies for each unlisted invest-
ment or other valuation models. When transaction-based valuations of unlisted
holdings are used, no material event is deemed to have occurred in the specific
portfolio company that would suggest that the transaction-based value is no longer
valid. The majority of the holdings valued on the basis of the latest transactions
demonstrate strong revenue growth profiles and are set to deliver growth broadly in
line with their respective business plans on which the latest transaction was based.

Company Valuation
method

Date latest
transaction

Konfío
Latest

transaction
3Q24

Solfácil
Latest

transaction
1Q25

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Peer group range valuation method

Company Revenue multiple Gross profit multiple -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas 0.9–10.0x 1.9–12.3x 129,177 136,610 144,043 151,476 158,909 166,342 173,775

Juspay 4.4–15.7x 4.7–16.4x 72,352 76,362 80,371 84,381 88,391 92,400 96,410

TransferGo 1.9–4.8x 3.5–7.2x 19,401 20,470 21,539 22,608 23,678 24,747 25,816

Nibo 3.1–9.8x 3.1–10.9x 9,668 10,189 10,709 11,230 11,751 12,272 12,793

Abhi 0.7–8.9x 4,136 4,368 4,601 4,833 5,066 5,298 5,531

26 27

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company Jan 1, 2025
Investments/

(divestments),
net

Fair value
change

Mar 31, 2025
Percentage
of portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 142,479 – 8,997 151,476 40.1% 9.0%

Juspay 83,999 – 382 84,381 22.3% 9.9%

Konfío 72,841 – – 72,841 19.3% 10.0%

TransferGo 26,571 – -3,963 22,608 6.0% 12.8%

Solfácil 13,734 – -192 13,542 3.6% 2.5%

Nibo 10,378 – 852 11,230 3.0% 21.3%

Abhi 3,341 – 1,492 4,833 1.3% 10.8%

BlackBuck 5,223 – -619 4,604 1.2% 0.5%

Other1 20,999 -15,249 2,460 8,210 2.2%

Liquidity investments 4,107 – 47 4,154 1.0%

Total 383,672 9,459 377,879 100%

Note 6 – Long-term liabilities
Sustainability bonds 2023/2026
During 4Q23, VEF issued sustainability bonds of three years, to the amount of SEK 500 mln, within a frame of SEK 1,000
mln. VEF holds SEK 100 mln of the bonds. The bonds carry a floating coupon of 3m Stibor + 650 bps with interest paid
quarterly. The bonds are due in December 2026. The bonds are trading on the sustainable bond list of Nasdaq Stockholm
and the Open Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. In connection with the issuance of the 2023/2026 bonds the
outstanding 2022/2025 bonds were redeemed in full.

Note 5 – Share capital